

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-2431

ALBERT GORE, Jr., Nominee of the Democratic Party of the
United States for President of the United States, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

KATHERINE HARRIS, as SECRETARY OF STATE
STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLEES GEORGE W. BUSH
AND DICK CHENEY**

From the Second Judicial Circuit Court, in and for Leon County,
Lower Tribunal No. 00-2808

BENJAMIN L. GINSBERG
PATTON BOGGS LLP
Washington, D.C.

GEORGE J. TERWILLIGER, III
TIMOTHY FLANIGAN
WHITE & CASE LLP
Washington, D.C.

KIRK VAN TINE
BAKER BOTTS, LLP
Washington, D.C.

BARRY RICHARD
Florida Bar No. 0105599
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 1838
Tallahassee, FL 32302
Telephone: (850) 222-6891
Facsimile: (850) 681-0207

Counsel for Appellees George W. Bush
and Dick Cheney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

STATEMENT REGARDING DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

 I. Punchcard Ballot Machines and Manual Recounts 5

 A. Punchcard ballot machines do not lead to a systematic
 “undervote.” 5

 B. There is no workable standard for discerning “voter intent” from
 indentations, marks or “dimples” on ballots..... 8

 1. Chad Buildup 12

 2. Hardening Rubber 13

 3. Angling Stylus..... 15

 4. Ballot on Top 15

 II. The Manual Recount In Palm Beach County..... 16

 III. The Miami-Dade County Canvassing Board Carefully Considered Ballot
 Recount Issues and Certified the November 8 Machine Recount 18

 IV. Significant Ballot Degradation Occurred in Miami-Dade County Making the
 Miami-Dade County Undervote Uncertain and Unreliable. 21

 V. The Nassau County Certification..... 23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 23

STANDARD OF REVIEW 27

ARGUMENT 28

I. The Circuit Court Correctly Held There Was No Factual Or Legal Basis To Order A Manual Recount.....	28
A. The Circuit Court Correctly Held That Actions Of County Canvassing Boards Are Reviewed Under The Abuse Of Discretion Standard.	28
B. The County Canvassing Boards Did Not Abuse Their Discretion.	32
1. The Miami-Dade Canvassing Board did not abuse its discretion in deciding not to complete a manual recount.	32
2. Miami-Dade Canvassing Board’s decision not to certify its partial manual recount was not an abuse of discretion.	34
3. The Palm Beach County Canvassing Board did not abuse its discretion in rejecting ballots that evidenced no votes.	35
4. Palm Beach County’s partial recount results could not be included in the final certification.....	39
5. There Is No Factual Or Legal Basis To Reject The Official Certification Of The Nassau County Canvassing Board.	40
C. Appellants Did Not Prove That the Election Results Would Be Different.....	41
D. A Statewide Contest Would Require Statewide Recount.	43
 II. THERE ARE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS THAT APPLY TO THIS CASE AND THAT REQUIRE AFFIRMATION OF THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION.	44
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adams v. McMullen</i> , 184 Minn. 602 (Minn. 1931)	38
<i>Ashcraft v. Calder Race Course, Inc.</i> , 492 So. 2d 1309, 1313 (Fla. 1986)	29
<i>Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 707 So. 2d 720, 725 (Fla. 1998)	30
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So. 2d 259, 268 (Fla. 1976)	28
<i>Broward County Canvassing Bd. v. Hogan</i> , 607 So. 2d 508, 510 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) ..	29
<i>Brisbee v. Board of State Canvassers</i> , 17 Fla. 29 (1879)	42
<i>Burke v. Beasley</i> , 75 So. 2d 7, 8 (Fla. 1954).....	30
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	29
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638, 644-45 (Fla. 1999)	28
<i>Davies v. Bossert</i> , 449 So. 2d 418, 420 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	43
<i>Escalante v. Hermosa Beach</i> , 195 Cal. App. 3d 1009 (1987)	38
<i>Fair v. Hernandez</i> , 116 Cal. App. 3d 868 (Cal. App. 1981).....	38
<i>Farmer v. Carson</i> , 110 Fla. 245, 148 So. 557 (Fla. 1933).....	31, 44
<i>Florida Bar v. Abramson</i> , 199 So. 2d 457, 460 (Fla. 1967)	27
<i>Florida Democratic Party v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</i> , No. CL00-11078 AB slip op. (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. Nov. 15, 2000)	37
<i>Gore v. Harris</i> , No. 00-2808.....	29
<i>Hennessy v. Porch</i> , 247 Ill. 388 (Ill. 1910).....	44
<i>Hornsby v. Hilliard</i> , 189 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1966)	31, 44
<i>In re Contest</i> , 444 N.E.2d at 183	44
<i>In re Contest Election</i> , 444 N.E.2d 170, 183 (Ill. 1983).....	33

<i>International Fidelity Ins. Co. v. Prestige Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 715 So. 2d 1025, 1028 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	34
<i>Louden v. Thompson</i> , 275 N.E.2d 476 (Ill. App. 1971).....	44
<i>Lee v. Lee</i> , 563 So. 2d 754, 755 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990)	28
<i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 399 So. 2d 665, 668 (Fla. 1981)	31
<i>McQuagge v. Conrad</i> , 65 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 1953).....	43
<i>Morse v. Dade County Canvassing Board</i> , 456 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984).....	41
<i>Peacock v. Latham</i> , 125 Fla. 69, 169 So. 597 (Fla. 1936).....	31
<i>Pearson v. Taylor</i> , 159 Fla. 775, 32 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1947).....	31
<i>Pullen v. Mulligan</i> , No. 90-00-00115, Transcript of Hearing on Sept. 17, 1990, at 136-153 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Ch. Div., Sept. 18, 1990) (relevant pages attached as Ex. 1).....	39
<i>Quinn v. Stone</i> , 259 So. 2d 492, 494 (Fla. 1972).....	29
<i>Smiley v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 704 So. 2d 204, 205 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	28
<i>Smith v. Tynes</i> , 412 So. 2d 925, 926-27 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	43
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Klingensmith</i> , 121 Fla. 297 (Fla. 1935)	44
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 189 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1966).....	1
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 144 So. 333 (Fla. 1932).....	30
<i>Stein v. Darby</i> , 134 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1961).....	1
<i>Stogniew v. McQueen</i> , 656 So. 2d 917, 919 (Fla. 1995).....	37
<i>Vans Agnew v. Davidson</i> , 156 So. 7, 9 (Fla. 1934).....	42
<i>Woodlands Civic Association, Inc. v. Darrow</i> , 765 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	28
<i>Zeidwig v. Ward</i> , 548 So. 2d 209, 213 (Fla. 1989).....	38
Statutes	
§ 101.5614 (5), (6)	36
§ 102.166.....	33

§ 101.5612(5).....	36
§ 101.5614(5).....	38
§ 102.166(4)(d)	35
§ 102.166(5)(c)	35
§ 102.168(8).....	35
§ 102.111(1).....	41
§ 286.011.....	42
Section 102.141(4).....	41
Section 102.166.....	26, 29, 33
Section 102.168.....	4, 26, 29, 32, 43, 44
Section 102.168(3)(c)	25

Constitutional Provisions

3 U.S.C. § 5.....	3, 27, 38, 45
Art. V, §3(b)(5), Fla. Const.....	1,4
Article II, U.S. Const.	45
